TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TIAN Software Company, Inc.		09/26/2003	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
TIAN Software Company, Inc.		09/26/2003	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OutlookSoft Corporation
Street Address:	100 Prospect Street
Internal Address:	North Tower
City:	Stamford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06901
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2694732	TIAN
Registration Number:	267595	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)392-5058

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 860-392-5014

Email: trademark@jordenusa.com

Correspondent Name: Jorden Burt LLP

Address Line 1: 175 Powder Forest Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 201

Address Line 4: Simsbury, CONNECTICUT 06089

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11523.002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Diane Duhaime

TRADEMARK REEL: 002748 FRAME: 0845

900003128

Total Attachments: 4

source=TIAN Trademark and Copyright Assignment#page1.tif source=TIAN Trademark and Copyright Assignment#page2.tif source=TIAN Trademark and Copyright Assignment#page3.tif source=TIAN Trademark and Copyright Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TIAN Software Company, Inc., having a place of business at 1899 Wynkoop Street, Suite 600, Denver, CO 80202 (hereinafter "Assignor") has adopted, used and is using and is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the marks set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto (collectively referred to as the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the copyrighted works set forth on Schedule B annexed hereto (collectively referred to as the "Copyrights"); and

WHEREAS, OutlookSoft Corporation, having a place of business at 100 Prospect Street, Stamford, CT 06902 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks and the Copyrights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of its entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the Copyrights throughout the world and including all registrations and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and U.S. Copyright Office for registrations of the Marks and the Copyrights, therefor respectively, if any, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by Assignor for damages by reason of past and present infringement of the Marks and Copyrights with the

right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor agrees to undertake and perform all acts and execute all documents necessary or desirable to properly vest full right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the Copyrights in the name of Assignee or its designee and/or which may be necessary to obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said Marks and/or Copyrights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, TIAN Software Company, Inc., has caused this Trademark and Copyright Assignment to be executed and delivered as of this and day of Spender, 2003.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OutlookSoft Corporation accepts this Trademark and Copyright Assignment executed and delivered as of this day of September, 2003.

TIAN SOFTWARE COMPANY, INC.

By: Chh gh Name:

Title:

OUTLOOKSOFT CORPORATION

sy: <u>1</u>

Name: Title:

SCHEDULE A

Marks

U.S. REGISTRATIONS

Registration No.	<u>Marks</u>	Registration Date	
2,694,732	TIAN	March 11, 2003	
2,676,595	TIAN Logo (design only)	January 21, 2003	

ALL OTHER MARKS

ALL OTHER TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS OWNED BY ASSIGNOR, WHETHER OR NOT SUCH MARKS ARE REGISTERED OR INCLUDE THE TERM "TIAN."

SCHEDULE B

COPYRIGHTS

U.S. REGISTRATIONS

Registration No.	<u>Title</u>	Registration Date	
TX-5-610-315	"Tian relevancy delivery network program"	April 19, 2001	

ALL OTHER COPYRIGHTS

ALL OTHER WORKS OWNED BY ASSIGNOR WHETHER OR NOT SUCH WORKS ARE REGISTERED OR INCLUDE THE TERM "TIAN."

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002748 FRAME: 0850

RECORDED: 11/18/2003